

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K SUJANA

I.A.No.2 of 2025 in CrI.P.Nos. 80 & 58 of 2025

AND

I.A.Nos.1 of 2025 in CRLP.Nos.1486 and 1490 of 2025

IA No.2 OF 2025 IN CrI.P.No: 80 OF 2025:

Between:

Karthik Iyer Parasuraman @ P.K.Iyer, S/o Parasuraman.

...Petitioner/Accused No.4
(Petitioner in CRLP 80 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited, Regd. Office at 36-38A, Nariman Bhavan. 227, Nariman Point, Mumbai-400021, Having its Branch office at. 6-3-1109/1/P202, Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Hyderabad-500082 Rep. by its Authorised Signatory
2. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in C.C.No.1095/2021 on the file of XI Metropolitan Magistrate, at Manoranjan Complex, Hyderabad including the appearance of the petitioner/A4, pending disposal of CRLP No. 80 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 21.01.2025, 09.07.2025, 22.12.2025 & 20.04.2026 made in IA. No. 2 of 2025, order dated 20.08.2025 made in I.A.No.4 of 2025, order dated IA. No. 5 of 2025, order dated 04.02.2026 made in I.A.No.1 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S. Ram Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.2.

I.A.No.2 of 2025 in CrI.P.No.58 OF 2025:

Between:

Karthik Iyer Parasuraman @ P.K.Iyer, S/o Parasuraman.

...Petitioner(s)

AND

1. Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited, Regd. Office at 36-38A, Nariman Bhavan, 227, Nariman Point, Mumbai-400021, Having its Branch office at. 6-3- t 109/1/P202, Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Hyderabad-500082 Rep. by its Authorised Signatory
2. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad

...Respondent(s)

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in C.C.No.1093/2021 on the file of XI Metropolitan Magistrate, at Manoranjan Complex, Hyderabad including the appearance of the petitioner/A4, pending disposal of CRLP No.58 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 21.01.2025, 22.12.2025, 04.02.2026 & 20.04.2026 made in IA. No. 2 of 2025, order dated 05.03.2025 made in IA No. 3 of 2025, order dated 19.06.2025 made in I.A.No.4 of 2025, order dated 27.01.2026 made in IA. No. 1 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. S Ram Reddy Advocate for the Petitioner and Mr Rahul Sarella, Advocate for the Respondents.

I.A.No.1 of 2025 in CRLP NO: 1486 OF 2025:

Between:

Karthik Iyer Parasuraman @ P.K.Iyer S/o Parasuraman

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRLP 1486 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited., Regd. Office at 36-38A, Nariman Bhavan, 227, Nariman Point, Mumbai-400021, Having its Branch office at. 6-3-1109/1/P202, Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Hyderabad-500082 Rep. by its Authorised Signatory
2. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed along with Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in C.C.No.1035/2022 on the file of XI Metropolitan Magistrate, at Manoranjan Complex, Hyderabad including the appearance of the petitioner/A4 pending disposal of CRLP No. 1486 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 03.02.2025, 04.02.2026 & 20.04.2026 made herein, order dated 05.03.2025 made in I.A.No.2 of 2025, order dated 22.12.2025 made in I.A.No.4 of 2025, order dated 27.01.2026 made in IA. No. 1 of 2026 upon hearing the arguments of Sri S. RAM REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Additional Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.2.

I.A.No.1 of 2025 in CRLP NO: 1490 OF 2025:

Between:

Karthik Iyer Parasuraman @ P.K.Iyer, S/o Parasuraman

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRLP 1490 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited, Regd. Office at 36-38A, Nariman Bhavan, 227, Nariman Point, Mumbai-400021, Having its Branch office at 6-3-1109/1/P202, Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Hyderabad-500082 Rep. by its Authorised Signatory
2. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in C.C.No.1078/2021 on the file of XI Metropolitan Magistrate, at Manoranjan Complex, Hyderabad including the appearance of the petitioner/A4 pending disposal of CRLP No. 1490 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 03.02.2025, 22.12.2025, 04.02.2026 & 20.04.2026 made herein, order dated 09.07.2025 made in I.A.No.2 of 2025, order dated 21.08.2025 made in I.A.No.3 of 2025, order dated 27.01.2026 made in IA. No. 1 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S. Ram Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Additional Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.2.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

List on 06.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XI Metropolitan Magistrate, at Manoranjan Complex, Hyderabad
2. The XIV Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Hyderabad.
3. One CC to SRI S. Ram Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad. (OUT)
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS, J

DATED:15.06.2026

LIST ON 06.07.2026

ORDER



IA No.2 OF 2025 IN Crl.P.Nos: 80 & 58 OF 2025

AND

I.A.No.1 of 2025 in Crl.P.Nos. 1486 and 1490 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER